

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-0227

**TODD RAND,
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT,**

vs.

**SECURITY NATIONAL CORPORATION d/b/a
SECURITY NATIONAL BANK, an Iowa Corporation,
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE.**

On Appeal from the District Court for Woodbury County
Honorable Steven J. Andreasen

Woodbury County No. EQCV038478

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

JOHN C. GRAY, AT0002938
JOEL D. VOS, AT0008263
1128 Historic Fourth Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51102-3086
Telephone: (712) 255-8838
Facsimile: (712) 258-6714
E-mail: John.Gray@heidmanlaw.com
E-mail: Joel.Vos@heidmanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
SECURITY NATIONAL
CORPORATION d/b/a SECURITY
NATIONAL BANK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....8

ROUTING STATEMENT.....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

ARGUMENT.....17

 I. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of Defendant SNB On Plaintiff’s Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 17

 A. Preservation of Error..... 17

 B. The District Court correctly determined that Plaintiff could not bring a common law tort cause of action based upon the SNB fee application in the Roger Rand Estate..... 17

 1. The statutory remedy for breach of fiduciary duty by a probate fiduciary precludes an independent cause of action in tort for this probate fee dispute 17

 2. Principles of Collateral Estoppel bar relitigation of the fee dispute in tort 23

 C. The District Court properly determined that the alleged breaches of fiduciary duty asserted by Plaintiff are not recognized under Iowa law 27

II.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of SNB on Plaintiff’s Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation.....	35
	A. Preservation of Error.....	35
	B. The District Court Properly Determined that Plaintiff could not establish the elements of a claim for negligent misrepresentation.	35
	1. The District Court properly found that Plaintiff could not establish that he relied upon the September 2016 letter.	36
	2. The District Court properly found that Plaintiff cannot establish that he suffered damages due to the September 2016 letter.	38
III.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Dismissing Plaintiff’s Fraud Claims	42
	A. Preservation of Error	42
	B. The District Court properly found that Plaintiff could not maintain his common law cause of action for fraud	42
IV.	The District Court properly granted summary judgment with respect to Plaintiff’s claim for attorney’s fees, emotional distress, and punitive damages	44
	A. Preservation of Error	44
	B. The District Court properly granted summary judgment with respect to Plaintiff’s claim for attorney’s fees	45
	C. Plaintiff’s claim for emotional distress was properly dismissed at the summary judgment stage	47
	D. Plaintiff’s claim for punitive damages was properly dismissed by the District Court	51

CONCLUSION.....53
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....55
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Behrens v. Wedmore</i> , 698 N.W.2d 555 (S.D. 2005)	28, 33
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996) ...	16
<i>Cedar Falls Bldg. Center, Inc. v. Vietor</i> , 365 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	52
<i>Clark-Peterson Co., Inc. v. Independent Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 912 (Iowa 1194)	53
<i>Cornell v. Wunschel</i> , 408 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1987)	49
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	46, 47
<i>Doe v. Central Iowa Health Syst</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009).....	49
<i>East Iowa Plastics, Inc. v. PI, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Est. of Fields by Fields v. Shaw</i> , 954 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)....	51
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)	21
<i>Gigilos v. Stavropoulos</i> , 204 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1973).....	43
<i>Goolsby v. Derby</i> , 189 N.W.2d 909 (Iowa 1971).....	25
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg’s Equip. & Supply Co. of Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993)	45, 46
<i>Hunter v. Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	25, 26

<i>In re Estate of Johnson</i> , 2006 WL 3615055 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)	30, 41
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018)	41
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Grinde</i> , 534 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1995).....	48
<i>Martin v. Bell Orr Ayers & Moore, P.S.C.</i> , 2018 WL 4037818 (Ky. App. 2018)	34
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Bd.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 2005)	15
<i>Matter of Estate of Bruene</i> , 350 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1984)	25
<i>Matter of Estate of Lamb</i> , 584 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	19, 23
<i>McClure v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000).....	52
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 2012 WL 2410945 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	48
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013)	49
<i>Murtha v. Cahalan</i> , 745 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2008)	16
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005)	16
<i>Pollmann v. Belle Plaine Livestock Auction, Inc.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997)	38
<i>Potter v. Oster</i> , 426 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1988)	40
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Goldstone & Sudalter</i> , 128 F.3d 10 (1 st Cir. 1997)34	
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019).....	16, 39, 50
<i>Smith v. CRST Int’l Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa 1996).....	16
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017).....	28, 32

<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	16
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017).....	45
<i>Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1990)	50
<i>Wendland v. Sparks</i> , 574 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1998)	40
<i>Wilden Clinic, Inc., v. City of Des Moines</i> , 229 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1975)..	37
<i>Williams v. Van Sickel</i> , 659 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2003).....	45
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020)	42, 43

Statutes

Iowa Code § 633.160 (2021)	20, 21, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 42
Iowa Code § 633.197 (2021)	13, 20, 23, 29, 30, 31, 41, 51, 53
Iowa Code § 633.200 (2021)	30, 31
Iowa Code § 668A.1 (2021)	52

Other Authorities

Iowa Ct. R. 7.2	20, 28, 29, 30
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 (2)(g)(3).....	42
8 Iowa Practice, Civil Litigation Handbook § 18:17.....	49
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 700.1	49
